507012203 12/07/2021 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7059037

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ						
			Name			Execution Date	
JOSEPH BERNSTEIN						12/06/2021	
JAMES L. CAREY						12/06/2021	
RECEIVING PARTY DA	TA						
Name: SMITH & NE			PHEW, INC.				
Street Address:	1450 E	. BRO	OKS ROAD				
City:	MEMP	HIS					
State/Country:	TENNE	SSEE					
Postal Code:	38116						
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 1		Number				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type Application Number:	Total: 1	11526	Number				
Property Type	Total: 1						
Property Type							
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number:	ATA	(901)7	721-2563				
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i>	ATA e sent to	11526 (901)7 o the e	721-2563 - mail address first; if that is i				
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i>	ATA e sent to provideo	11526 (901)7 o the e d; if th	721-2563	sent			
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p	ATA e sent to provideo	(901)7 o <i>the e</i> d; if the Patem	2545 21-2563 -mail address first; if that is a at is unsuccessful, it will be s	sent			
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Email:	ATA e sent to provideo	(901)7 5 <i>the e</i> <i>d; if th</i> Paten SMITH	721-2563 mail address first; if that is a at is unsuccessful, it will be s ts.Dept.US@smith-nephew.cor	sent			
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Email: Correspondent Name:	ATA e sent to provideo	(901)7 o the e d; if th Paten SMITH 150 M	721-2563 -mail address first; if that is a at is unsuccessful, it will be s ts.Dept.US@smith-nephew.cor H & NEPHEW, INC.	sent n			
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	ATA e sent to provideo	(901)7 5 <i>the e</i> <i>d; if th</i> Paten SMITH 150 M ANDC	721-2563 mail address first; if that is a at is unsuccessful, it will be s ts.Dept.US@smith-nephew.cor H & NEPHEW, INC. INUTEMAN ROAD	sent n			
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	ATA e sent to provideo	(901)7 5 <i>the e</i> <i>d; if th</i> Paten SMITH 150 M ANDC	721-2563 -mail address first; if that is a at is unsuccessful, it will be s ts.Dept.US@smith-nephew.cor H & NEPHEW, INC. INUTEMAN ROAD OVER, MASSACHUSETTS 018	sent n			

12/07/2021

DATE SIGNED:

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment#page1.tif

source=Assignment#page2.tif

Exhibit A

EXHIBIT A

ASSIGNMENT

Whereas, Joseph Bernstein, 761 Millbrook Lane, Haverford, PA 19041 and James L. Carey 223 Trianon Lane, Villanova, PA 19085 ("Assignors"), wish to assign and transfer, to Smith & Nephew, Inc. of 1450 E. Brooks Rd., Memphis, TN 38116 ("Assignee"), the entire right, title and interest in:

U.S. Application No. 11/526,545, filed April 24, 2008, and entitled "Anterior Cruciate Ligament Tether";

Now, therefore, for valuable consideration furnished by Assignee to Assignors, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignors hereby, without reservation:

- Assign, transfer, and convey to Assignee the entire right, title, and interest in and to said inventions and discoveries, said Letters Patents of the United States of America and applications for Letters Patent of the United States of America, any and all other applications for Letters Patent on said inventions and discoveries in whatsoever countries, including all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, continuationin-part, and Convention applications based in whole or in part upon said inventions or discoveries, or upon said applications, and any and all Letters Patent, reissues, reexaminations, and extensions of Letters Patent granted for said inventions and discoveries or upon said applications, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said inventions, said discoveries, said applications, and said Letters Patents;
- Authorize Assignee to file patent applications in any or all countries on any or all of said inventions of further developments thereon and discoveries in the name of Assignee or otherwise as Assignee may deem advisable, under the International Convention or otherwise;
- Authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and the empowered officials of all other governments to issue or transfer all said Letters Patents and/or all applications for Letters Patent to Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title, and interest therein or otherwise as Assignee may direct;

Exhibit A

In testimony of which the undersigned, acting for the Assignor, executed this Assignment as an instrument under seal on the date indicated below.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Assignment of Patent to be executed.

ASSIGNORS

By Soseph Bernstein DATE	1 top a
--------------------------	---------

BY: James L. Carey DATED 12/6/2021

RECORDED: 12/07/2021